
Vale of White Horse District Council 

Licensing Acts Panel agenda Thursday, 9 March 2023 Page 1 

Licensing Acts Panel 

Agenda 
 

Contact: Candida Basilio, Democratic Services 
Telephone number: 07895 213820 
Email: candida.basilio@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 24 February 2023 
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

A Licensing Acts Panel meeting will be held on  
Thursday, 9 March 2023 at 10.00 am 
in Committee Room 1, Abbey House, Abbey Close, Abingdon OX14 3JE 
to consider the following matter: 
 
the relevant representations received in respect of an 
application for a premises licence for  
 
Oxford Rugby Club Fields, North Hinksey Lane,  
North Hinksey Village, Oxford, OX2 0NA 
 
under the Licensing Act 2003.   
 
This meeting will be live streamed at the following YouTube channel for those requiring 
remote viewing: https://www.youtube.com/c/SouthandValeCommitteeMeetings 
 
 
The report, information submitted by the licence holder, and copies of the relevant 
representations are attached to this notice and are available to view at 
www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 
Any three members of the of the council’s Licensing Acts Committee can form the 
Licensing Panel. The membership is expected to be: 

Councillors: 

Alison Jenner Patrick O’Leary Cheryl Briggs 
 
Reserve member: Val Shaw 
 

 
 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal and Democratic 

http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/c/SouthandValeCommitteeMeetings
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/


Vale of White Horse District Council 

Licensing Acts Panel agenda Thursday, 9 March 2023 Page 2 

 

Agenda 
 
Open to the Public including the Press 
 

1. Election of a chair  
 

 To elect a chair for this hearing.   
 

2. Declaration of interests  
 

 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests, other registrable 
interests and non-registrable interests or any conflicts of interest in respect of items 
on the agenda for this meeting. 
 

3. Procedure  
 

 (Pages 3 - 7)   
 To note the procedure for this meeting.   

 

4. Application for a premises licence - Oxford Rugby Club Fields, 
North Hinksey  

 

 (Pages 8 - 39)   
 To consider the head of legal and democratic service’s report.   

 



VALE OF WHITE HORSE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

LICENSING ACTS PANEL – PROTOCOL AND PROCEDURE 
 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This protocol and procedure has been adopted by the council’s Licensing Acts 

Committee in order to ensure that all meetings are carried out in accordance with the law 
and all parties receive a fair hearing.  

 
1.2 For the purposes of this protocol and procedure the following terms have the meanings 

assigned to them:- 
 

(a) “the Act” means the Licensing Act 2003. 
(b) “the parties” means all persons to whom a notice of hearing has been given. 
(c) “the regulations” means the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 as 

amended. 
(d) “exempt information” means those categories of information set out in Schedule 

12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended. 
 

1.3 This document has been prepared having regard to the statutory provisions contained in 
the Act, the Regulations, the Guidance issued by the Home Office under section 182 of 
the Act (latest version issued April 2018) and the Council’s Licencing Policy. 

 
2.0 The licensing objectives and statement of policy 
 
2.1 The Act sets out four licensing objectives which are fundamental to the decision making 

of the panel.  The licensing objectives are follows:- 
 

(a) The prevention of crime and disorder. 
(b) Public safety. 
(c) The prevention of public nuisance. 
(d) The protection of children from harm. 
 

2.2 Any application or licensing matter which comes before a panel will be treated on its own 
merits having regard to the following issues:- 

 
(a) The promotion of the four licensing objectives. 
(b) The council’s statement of licensing policy. 
(c) The most recent guidance issued under section 182 of the Act  
(d) The merits of the applicati
[...]
ll invite the parties to state they have had a fair 

opportunity to put their respective cases.  The panel will deal with any issues arising prior 
to retiring to make their decision. 

 

Page 6



 
7.0 After the hearing 
 
7.1 At the end of the hearing, the panel will retire or ask everyone apart from its legal adviser 

and democratic services officer to leave the room while the panel considers its decision.  
The panel may call upon its solicitor or legal adviser, and the democratic services officer, 
if it needs legal or procedural advice. 

 
7.2 If the panel wishes to clarify any point which arose during the hearing, it will recall all 

parties even if only one is asked for further explanation. 
 
7.3 When the panel has made its decision, members will return to the room or invite the 

parties back into the room and the chair will report the decision of the panel to those 
present. 

 
7.4 The chair will also inform them that a written decision notice explaining the reasons 

behind their decision will be sent to all parties.   
 
8.0 Record of proceedings 
 
8.1 The democratic services officer shall prepare a record of the panel’s proceedings which 

shall be signed by the chair of the panel. 
 
8.2 The record of the proceedings shall be retained by the council for a period of at least 6 

years from the date of determination or the disposal of any appeal. 
 
 
 
 
Updated October 2021  
 

Page 7



 

 
1 

 

 

Licensing Acts Panel 

 
  
Report of Head of Legal and Democratic 

Author: Kate Fisher, Licensing Officer 

Telephone: 01235 422566 

Textphone: 18001 01235 422566 

E-mail: kate.fisher@southandvale.gov.uk 

To: Licensing Acts Panel 

DATE: 9 March 2023 

REPORT NO: 

 

 

Application for a premises licence for 

Oxford Rugby Club Fields, North 

Hinksey Lane, North Hinksey Village, 

Oxford, OX2 0NA 

Recommendation 

That the panel consider the application for a premises licence and the relevant 
representations and decide whether to a) grant the licence as applied for, b) grant 
the licence after modifying any conditions to such extent as the authority considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, c) exclude from the scope 
of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the application relates, d) 
refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor or e) reject the 
application. 

 

Purpose of Report 

1 To present the facts and relevant representations received in respect of an 
application for a premises licence for Oxford Rugby Club Fields, North Hinksey 
Lane, North Hinksey Village, Oxford, OX2 0NA, to the Licensing Acts Panel in 
order that it can determine the application under Section 18 of the Licensing Act 
2003. 

 

Strategic Objectives  

2 The relevant strategic objectives are ‘Working in an open and inclusive way’ 
and ‘Building healthy communities’.  

CONFIDENTIAL 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



 

 
2 

 

Background 

3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 (‘the Act’) established a single integrated scheme for 
licensing premises which are used for the supply of alcohol, regulated 
entertainment, late night refreshment or permission to carry on some or all of 
these activities. In the Act these activities are referred to collectively as the 
‘licensable activities’. 

3.2 A Licensing Authority must carry out its function under the Licensing Act with a 
view to promoting the four licensing objectives. The licensing objectives are: 

 prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety 

 prevention of public nuisance 

 protection of children from harm. 

In carrying out its functions, the Licensing Authority must also have regard to its 
statement of licensing policy and any guidance issued by the Secretary of State 
(section 182 guidance).  
 

3.3 Licences will normally be granted by the licensing officer under delegated 
powers but in the event of relevant representations being received regarding 
the grant of a premises licence, and where these representations cannot be 
resolved through any mediation process, the application is referred to the 
Licensing Acts Panel to be determined. 

3.4 On 11 January 2023 an application for the grant of a new premises licence was 
submitted by Live Tour Promotions Ltd for Oxford Rugby Club Fields, North 
Hinksey Lane, North Hinksey Village, Oxford, OX2 0NA. A copy of the form is 
attached at Appendix A. The application is for live music, recorded music, 
performance of dance and supply of alcohol for one weekend each calendar 
year, as follows: 

Licensable Activity Proposed Days and Times 

Live music, recorded music and 
performance of dance (all outdoors) 
and supply of alcohol 

Saturday and Sunday – 14:00 - 23:00 

Hours premises open to the public Saturday and Sunday – 14:00 - 23:15 

3.5 A representation has been received from Environmental Protection due to 
concerns relating to public nuisance in respect of this application (Appendix B). 
They have asked for additional conditions to be added to the licence and for 
some amendments to the operating schedule as follows: 

Conditions proposed to be added to the licence: 

1. The premises shall be licensed for one event annually. The specific dates 
for each year’s event shall be confirmed in writing to Vale of White Horse 
District Council’s licensing team not less than three months before the 
event commences. 

Page 9



 

 
3 

 

2. The premises licence holder will employ the services of a qualified noise 
consultant no later than 3 months prior to the Event. The noise consultant 
will produce a Noise Management Plan (NMP) that will detail measures that 
should be put in place to manage noise on site and minimise disruption to 
residents and other relevant parties. The plan will include, but not be limited 
to, the following information: 

 Location and orientation of the stage(s), generator(s) and any other sound 
system(s) 

 The music noise limits and demonstration of compliance with condition 23 

 The n
[...]
ating schedule on 
the application form 

21. All residents within the area will be advised, by way of a letter drop, of any 
use of the premises, no less than one month before any event. A contact 
number will be provided in this letter drop for residents to be able to contact 
the festival organisers throughout the event to ensure all complaints can be 
dealt with in a timely fashion. 

Page 10



 

 
4 

 

23. During all outdoor events the received music noise level (MNL) (LAeq 
15min) measured 1m from the façade of the nearest noise sensitive 
premises shall not exceed 65dBLAeq, and, within the 63Hz and 125Hz 
octave frequency band the MNL shall not exceed 70dB. 

The above proposals were sent to the applicant on 9 February and were 
accepted by the applicant on 17 February.  

3.6 A further representation has been received as at Appendix C. The 
representation is from the owner of a local horse livery who has expressed 
concerns relating to the safety of horse owners when accessing the livery and 
whether emergency services would be able to access the livery, if required. 
They have included a map of the location of the stable entrance in relation to 
the rugby club. 

 
3.7 For ease of reference, the proposed conditions from the operating schedule as 

amended as a result of the representation from Environmental Protection along 
with the additional proposed conditions have been collated at Appendix D. 

3.8 In response to the representation from the owner the of the local horse livery, 
the applicant has agreed to some additional conditions, as follows. 

1. The rugby club overflow car park shall be used as a drop off site to minimise 
any traffic queuing on the road.  

2. The premises/event site shall be fully enclosed within fencing. Security staff 
shall be in place to carry out regular checks to ensure the event site perimeter 
and rugby club site perimeters are both secure.  

3. Any persons ejected from the site shall be escorted to the drop off poin
[...]
res that will be taken to minimise the impact of 
use of outside areas. This may include noise and disturbance from customers 
on the premises and customers in outdoor areas such as terraces, beer 

Page 12



 

 
6 

 

gardens and smoking areas. It will also include noise, disturbance and 
obstruction from customers in the vicinity of the premises including customers 
congregating outside premises to smoke or drink, customers arriving, leaving or 
queuing outside premises. 

9.7 The licensing panel will determine each case on its individual merits whilst 
having regard to the legislation, the Secretary of State’s guidance and this 
policy. Where the licensing panel determines that it is appropriate and 
proportionate to attach conditions to a licence or certificate it will ensure that 
those conditions are focused on the direct impact of the activities taking place 
at the premises concerned. Such conditions will be proportionate to the activity 
to be controlled and will only be imposed in the interests of promoting the 
licensing objectives. 

4.2 The relevant sections of the Secretary of State’s guidance issued under section 
182 of the Licensing Act 2003 are as follows:  

1.16 Licensing conditions must be tailored to the individual type, location and 
characteristics of the premises and events concerned. They should be 
proportionate, justifiable and be capable of being met. 

2.15 The 2003 Act enables licensing authorities and responsible authorities, 
through representations, to consider what constitutes public nuisance and what 
is appropriate to prevent it in terms of conditions attached to specific premises 
licences and club premises certificates. It is therefore important that in 
considering the promotion of this licensing objective, licensing authorities and 
responsible authorities focus on the effect of the licensable activities at the 
specific premises on persons living and working (including those carrying on 
business) in the area around the p
[...]
 it is appropriate to impose conditions to promote one or more of 
the four licensing objectives. 

4.3 The licensing panel may also wish to view relevant case law as follows: 

East Lindsey District Council v Abu Hanif (2016) High Court stated case 
reaffirms the prospective nature of the Licensing Act and how licensing 
authorities and courts should approach the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. It reaffirms that they require a “prospective consideration of what is 
warranted in the public interest, having regard to the twin considerations of 
prevention and deterrence.” 

 R (on application of Hope and Glory Public House Ltd) v City of Westminster 
Magistrates’ Court and Others (2011) EWCA Civ 312 also states how licensing 
authorities should approach licensing decision making: 

 “They involve an evaluation of what is to be regarded as reasonably acceptable 
in the particular location. In any case, deciding what (if any) conditions should 
be attached to a licence as necessary and proportionate to the promotion of the 
statutory licensing objectives is essentially a matter of judgment rather than a 
matter of pure fact.” 

Sourced from: https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/alcohol-licensing-
using-case-law/alcohol-licensing-using-case-law 

Options 

5.1 In determining the application the authority must give weight to: 

 representations received from responsible authorities 

 relevant representations received from other persons 

 the Secretary of State’s guidance issued under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 

 the council’s statement of licensing policy and 

 the steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives 
 

5.2  In view of the above, the panel is requested to consider the application for a 
premises licence and decide whether to: 

(a) grant the licence as applied for 

(b) grant the licence after modifying any conditions to such extent as the 
authority considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives 

Pa
[...]
uthorities and other persons. The panel should determine this application with 
a view to promoting the four licensing objectives. It must, having had regard to 
all the relevant representations and the evidence it hears, determine the 
application using the options outlined in section 5 of this report.  

 

Background Papers 

Appendix A – Application form and plan of premises 
Appendix B – Representation from Environmental Protection 
Appendix C – Representation from other person 
Appendix D – Proposed conditions from operating schedule 
Appendix E – Map of locality 

Page 15



 

 
9 

 

Appendix A – Application form and plan of premises 
 
 

 

Page 16



 

 
10 

 

 

Page 17



 

 
11 

 

 

Page 18



 

 
12 

 

 

Page 19



 

 
13 

 

 

Page 20



 

 
14 

 

 

Page 21



 

 
15 

 

 

 

Page 22



 

 
16 

 

 

Page 23



 

 
17 

 

 

Page 24



 

 
18 

 

 

Page 25



 

 
19 

 

 

Page 26



 

 
20 

 

 

 

Page 27



 

 
21 

 Page 28



 

 
22 

 

 
Appendix B – Representation from Environmental Protection  
 

 

Page 29



 

 
23 

 

 

Page 30



 

 
24 

 

 
 
 

Page 31



 

 
25 

 

Appendix C – Representation from other person 
 
 
From: Ayse Ergeneli 
Sent: 08 February 2023 20:34 
To: Fisher, Kate <kate.fisher@southandvale.gov.uk> 
Subject: Re: Event at Oxford Rugby Club 23rd June 2023 - has expressed  
Importance: High 

 
 
Dear Kate, 
 
Thank you for the link to the licensing application for the proposed event the rugby 
club. 
 
I have had a look at everything I could find and my comments are below. Please let 
me know if I have missed anything as, at present, the information in the application 
seems very vague. 
 
The map 
 
I cannot see where the stage for the concert may be set up in the grounds, or exactly 
which fields the festival will be in. It is unlikely there could be anywhere in the grounds 
as I know them that would be far enough away from the horses not be a cause for 
concern though. Fo
[...]
days of the end of the event. 

32) Sufficient sanitary facilities shall be made available within the premises to prevent 
public urination (as per the Event Management Plan). 

33) The organisers shall monitor on-site dB noise levels and ensure that set noise 

limits shall be adhered to, with regular reading to be taken and recorded. 

34) A dedicated festival 'hotline' shall be in place for local residents to contact the 

festival organisers, enabling them to respond to noise disturbance concerns and 

react accordingly. 

35) Depending on the specific event, the site shall either be restricted to people who 

are 18 years or older or it shall be open to all ages. When applicable, anyone 

under the age of 18 shall need to be accompanied by an adult. 2 people under 

18 can be accompanied by one adult (exceptions due to circumstances shall be 

made e.g. single guardians and large family groups). Vigorous ID checks shall be 

carried out at the point of entry and sale for any age restricted products. 

Page 37



 

 
31 

 

36) All age restricted sales training undertaken by staff members shall be fully 

documented and recorded prior to being allowed to sell alcohol. 

37) The premises shall adopt a 'Challenge 25' policy whereby any person attempting 

to buy alcohol who appears to be under 25 shall be asked for photographic ID as 

proof of their age. The only ID that shall be accepted are valid passports and UK 

driving licences with a photograph or proof of age cards bearing the 'PASS' mark 

hologram. The list of approved ID may be amended or revised with the prior 

agreement of Thames Valley Police and the Licensing Authority without the need 

to amend the actual licence. 

 

Page 38



 

 
32 

 

Appendix E – Map of locality 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

P
age 39


	Agenda
	3 Procedure
	4 Application for a premises licence - Oxford Rugby Club Fields, North

Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council - Licensing Acts Panel Minutes - Thursday, 9 March 2023 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the  

Licensing Acts Panel 

 
held on Thursday, 9 March 2023 at 10.00 am in 
Committee Room 1, Abbey House, Abbey Close, 
Abingdon OX14 3JE 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present in the meeting room: 
Councillors: Alison Jenner (Chair), Cheryl Briggs, and Patrick O'Leary 
Officers: Sarah Commins (Legal Officer), Kate Fisher (Licencing Officer), Candida Basilio 
(Democratic Services Officer), Emily Barry (Democratic Services Officer) and Darius 
Zarazel (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

1 Election of a chair  

 
A motion, moved and seconded, to elect Councillor Alison Jenner as chair of the 
panel was carried on being put to the vote. 

 
RESOLVED: that Councillor Alison Jenner be elected as chair of the panel.   

 
2 Declaration of interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest.   
 
3 Procedure  
 

The chair confirmed that all parties present understood the procedure.   
 
4 Application for a premises licence - Oxford Rugby Club Fields, North Hinksey  
 

The chair outlined the application and then invited the licencing officer to present 
their report.  

  
  

Licencing officer 
 

The licencing officer informed the panel that the premises licence application was for 
the Oxford Rugby Club fields for an outdoor music event, which would be for two 
days of live music, dance performances, and the serving of alcohol from 2pm to 
11pm for one weekend each calendar year.  

 
The licencing officer then highlighted the representation made by Environmental 
Protection who proposed a series of conditions to be applied to the licence due to 
potential concerns relating to public nuisance. It was also confirmed that the 
applicant had accepted these amendments.  



Vale of White Horse District Council - Licensing Acts Panel Minutes - Thursday, 9 March 2023 

 
A further representation against the application from the owner of the local horse 
livery was received and the licencing officer presented an overview of the concerns 
raised; primarily that the noise and traffic would cause a disturbance to the horses 
and potentially cause access issues in the event that the emergency services were 
needed. The licencing officer also confirmed that, in response to those concerns, the 
applicant had agreed to several further conditions.  

 
No members of the panel, or the applicant and objector, had questions for the 
licencing officer.  

 
 

The applicant 
 

Martin Barker, representing the applicant, then presented their case to the licencing 
panel. Some of the key information they highlighted was that the event was targeted 
for Friday and Saturday the 23-24 June 2023 and that there would be two distinct 
events with no one present on the site overnight except for security. The event on 
Friday was an adult only Ibiza orchestra with food units, bars, and ancillary traders 
and the applicant expected the average age of visitors to be 33. The event on 
Saturday, was planned to be a sausage and cider festival with music tribute bands, 
bars, and food traders with an expected average age of visitors being 36, but that it 
was planned as a family event to allow for under 18’s. For the Saturday event, the 
applicant confirmed that a specific welfare area, with safeguarding trained staff, 
would be provided.  

 
The applicant also detailed their experience in running events and licencing matters 
and informed the panel that the current event configuration had been touring 
nationally since 2021, operated in 23 towns and cities across the United Kingdom, 
and had 15 events scheduled for the current year. 

 
The applicant also confirmed that they accepted the proposed conditions from 
Environmental Protection and to the operating schedule, which focused on noise 
level limits such as a 65-decibel limit to noise at the nearest noise sensitive premises. 
In addition, he informed the panel that noise monitoring would be undertaken by an 
experienced noise management company and that their remote noise detecting 
sensors could be placed around the site to monitor noise volume in real time to 
ensure compliance. On the concerns of the owner of the horse livery, the applicant 
also brought the panels attention to the additional conditions they proposed, including 
that the rugby club car park would be used for drop-offs to minimise congestion on 
the road. The applicant also informed the panel that they planned to recruit four traffic 
marshals to direct people and vehicles into and out of the site, to direct people to the 
nearby park and ride, and to ensure access to the stables was maintained for the 
appropriate people and emergency vehicles. The applicant stressed that the 
successful operation of their business required them to run safe, well-run events, and 
that they were looking to cause as limited impact on the local community as possible. 

 
 

Members of the panel asked the applicant if this was the first time they had run an 
event on the site, and the applicant confirmed that this was the case. In addition, 
when asked if they had received any complaints during their previous events, the 
applicant informed the panel that that they had received noise complaints but that 



Vale of White Horse District Council - Licensing Acts Panel Minutes - Thursday, 9 March 2023 

when these were assessed, it was found that they had not breached the agreed 
noise limits.  

 
In response to a member’s question about the placement of the remote noise 
detecting sensors, it was clarified that this was confirmed through the Safety Advisory 
Group process, but that they are normally on all four compass points.  

 
Finally, members asked if the applicant had previous experience with events being 
held near animals such as horses, and although they had dealt with wildlife, the 
applicant had not specifically dealt with stables. 

 
 

The legal officer asked the applicant about which two days the application was for as 
the report lists the events for Saturday and Sunday. However, in clarification, the 
applicant said that their application would be on the Friday and Saturday, and this 
was also noted by the licencing officer who clarified that the cover report contained 
an error, and the correct dates were included in the applicant’s application.  

 
The licencing officer then asked about the number of people expected to attend the 
events over the weekend as they had applied for 4,999. The applicant responded, 
saying that they believed they would likely get around 2,000 people on the Friday and 
3,000 on the Saturday, plus the 150-200 personnel, but that they would be happy to 
keep the council updated on numbers.   

 
 

The objector asked the applicant about the size of the stage and its proximity to the 
stables, and he informed the objector that the plans were to scale. The objector also 
asked if the applicants had discussed their plans with other groups, such as tennis 
club or local residents, and the applicant responded that they had given the 
appropriate licence notice and that they would be in direct contact via letter drops 
and on site during the setting up of the event.  

 
 

The objector 
 

Ayse Ergeneli, the objector, then presented their case to the licencing panel. The 
objector highlighted that she had known the area for a long time and runs the horse 
livery which occupies land adjacent to the event site. Her primary concern was about 
the effect that the noise of the events would have on the horses. The objector 
informed the panel that the rugby club had banned certain horns being used by 
spectators during their games due to the impact they were having on the animals and 
the distress it caused, and so the objector was worried about the potential effect 
noise from the proposed events would have on the horses. The objector also 
mentioned that owners of horses’ stables at the livery might need to stay by the 
stables for the duration of the event in order to ensure their horses were safe and 
emphasised the difficulty this might cause.  

 
Another concern raised by the objector was around the disruption to their operation 
that would potentially result through the increased pedestrian and vehicular traffic 
using the access road, both during the event and during the setting up. It was 
mentioned that users of the livery would routinely lead their horses along the lane on 
Saturdays and that the increased use of the lane could cause issues. The objector 
also mentioned that they believed the events would have an impact on the amenity of 



Vale of White Horse District Council - Licensing Acts Panel Minutes - Thursday, 9 March 2023 

local residents due to the volume of pedestrian traffic that would result from the 
events.  

 
The objector then asked about the notice period they would be given before future 
events and the applicant responded by saying that they would look to provide more 
than three months’ notice for future events, and potentially up to six months in order 
to provide as much notice period as possible.  

 
The objector also mentioned that they would like compensation for the disruption that 
would be caused and the moving of the horses away from the site during the 
weekend when the events took place. However, it was confirmed by the legal officer 
that requiring any form of compensation to be provided to the objector for the moving 
of the horses was not a part of the licencing regime.  

 
The objector also commented on the timeframe for the public consultation, believing 
that more local residents would have responded if provided with a longer period to do 
so, however, the legal officer clarified to the panel that all the legal requirements 
around the publicity of the consultation were met and that the time frame of the 
consultation was laid out in legislation. 

 
 

Members of the panel asked about how many horses were kept at the livery, and the 
objector confirmed there were nine and that Saturday was their busiest time, with 
customers leading horses down the lane in groups between one and three, twice per 
day.  

 
In addition, the objector raised concerns about the setup and take down of the 
events, and the disruption that this would cause. In response, the applicant confirmed 
that setup would take place from the Wednesday immediately before the events and 
that the takedown would be on the Sunday immediately after. The applicant also 
emphasised that the setup was self-enclosed with minimal disruption and there would 
only be vehicles moving in and out of the site.  

  
The objector asked about the process that would be followed in the event that the 
granting of the licence caused excessive disruption and the licencing officer 
confirmed that the licence could be brought in for a review if there was a breach of 
the licencing conditions. The objector and the panel also noted that the licence could 
also be called in by other parties who had evidence of a breach of the licence but that 
the licencing officer did not believe that the welfare of the horses in the livery would 
be a reason for the licence to be reviewed.  

 
 

Final submissions 
 

The chair then invited each party to present their final submissions and the applicant 
concluded by confirming that they were open to further conversations, should the 
licence be approved, and that there would be further consultations. The licencing 
officer and the objector did not provide a final submission.  

 
Finally, the chair invited all the relevant parties to confirm that they had been 
provided with a fair opportunity to put their respective cases to the panel and each 
party confirmed that they had received that opportunity. 

 



Vale of White Horse District Council - Licensing Acts Panel Minutes - Thursday, 9 March 2023 

The panel then retired and excluded all the people from the meeting room apart from 
the democratic services officers and the legal advisor while they deliberated on the 
application.  

 
 

Deliberation 
  

The panel then deliberated the application.  
 

The panel considered the written and oral evidence of all parties and the relevant 
provisions of the Act; the Secretary of State’s guidance issued under section 182 of 
the Act; and the council’s licensing policy. The Panel also considered what would be 
reasonable and proportionate having regard to the Act and associated regulations 
and guidance, the promotion of the licensing objectives, and the Council’s licensing 
policy. 

  
The panel only considered evidence relevant to the licensing regime and to the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. The panel did not take account of non-
regulated activities, any activities not within the control of the premises or those 
which were not relevant to the licensing objectives.  

 
The panel considered the issues raised by the representations from both 
environmental health and the owner of an equine business adjacent to the Oxford 
Rugby Club Fields. The panel noted the particular concerns of Ms Ergeneli relating to 
the potential noise impact that the event would have on the livery and the horses 
stabled there as well as the potential impact that the movement of people and 
vehicles might have on users of the access track to the event. However in  coming to 
their decision the panel considered the  evidence presented by the applicant, noting 
his detailed proposals for the  management of the event, previous experience in 
running a number of similar events and the fact that the applicant had accepted all 
additional conditions sought by environmental health which included  specific 
conditions dealing with noise levels and had also agreed to three additional 
conditions designed to address a number of the objector’s concerns in relation to the 
potential for accessing the livery. The panel recognised that in carrying out its 
functions it must do so with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives and had 
to balance the interests appropriate safeguards to justify the grant of the licence and 
to promote the licensing objectives 
 
The panel, satisfied with the decision that was reached, called all members of the 
hearing back into the meeting room. 

 
 

Decision 
 

The chair then read out the decision notice; that the panel grant the licence for a 
premises licence for Oxford Rugby Club Fields, North Hinksey Lane, North Hinksey 
Village, Oxford, OX2 0NA for live music, recorded music, performance of dance and 
supply of alcohol for two consecutive days each calendar year as follows: 
 
 
 
 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council - Licensing Acts Panel Minutes - Thursday, 9 March 2023 

Licensing Activity Proposed Days and Times 

Live music, recorded music and 
performance of dance (all outdoors) 
and supply of alcohol 

Friday and Saturday – 14:00 - 23:00 
 

Hours premises open to the public Friday and Saturday – 14:00 - 23:15 
 

 
The licence to be granted was subject to the mandatory conditions under the 
Licencing Act 2003, those within the operating schedule as modified at the request of 
the environmental health officer, additional conditions requested by the 
environmental health officer, and the three additional conditions proposed by the 
applicant and listed in the report.   

 
The chair then informed all individuals present that the full decision notice would be 
sent to them in due course. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 11.46 am 


